
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF JARVIS BAY 

 NOVEMBER 1, 2022 @ 9:30 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

C. ADOPTION OF MINUTES -    Regular Meeting Minutes, October 4, 2022
- Municipal Planning Commission, October 4, 2022

D. INFORMATION ITEMS

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Public Works Report
3) Development Update
4) CAO Report

E. REQUESTS FOR DECISION

1) Finance

a) 2023 Budget

2) Council & Legislation

a) Electronic Meetings Bylaw
b) Council Invitation

F. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES, AND CORRESPONDENCE

1) Council Reports

a) Mayor Maplethorpe
• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board
• Parkland Regional Library Board

b) Deputy Mayor Wiseman
c) Councillor Garratt

2) Upcoming Meetings

a) Council Meeting – December 6, 2022

G. ADJOURNMENT
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Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of Jarvis 
Bay, Province of Alberta, held October 4, 2022, in the Summer Villages on 
Sylvan Lake Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta. 

IN ATTENDANCE Mayor: Julie Maplethorpe via Zoom 
Deputy Mayor: Annabelle Wiseman via Zoom 
Councillor:  David Garratt via Zoom 
CAO:  Tanner Evans  
Development Officer: Kara Hubbard 
Finance Officer: Tina Leer 
Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau  

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 9:30 a.m. by Mayor Maplethorpe. 

AGENDA APPROVAL 

JBC-22-118 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wiseman that the agenda be adopted as 
amended: 

D.5. ASVA Forest Management 
E.1.C. Christmas Bureau

CARRIED 

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

JBC-22-119 MOVED by Councillor Garratt that the regular meeting minutes of 
Council held on September 6, 2022, be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Quarterly Financial Report
3) Development Update Report
4) CAO Report

JBC-22-120 MOVED by Mayor Maplethorpe that Jarvis Bay contribute $1,005.28 
to Sunbreaker Cove to help with the costs of the commissionaires at 
the boat launch with the money to come from the enforcement 
budget. 

CARRIED 

5) Association of Summer Villages of Alberta Forest Management

JBC-22-121 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wiseman that Council accept the 
information items as presented. 

CARRIED 
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REQUEST FOR DECISION 
 

FINANCE 
 
 Audit Engagement Letter 
JBC-22-122 MOVED by Mayor Maplethorpe that Council sign the 2022 Audit 

Engagement Letter as presented. 
     CARRIED 
 

 
 

Parkland Regional Library Board 2023 Budget 
JBC-22-123 MOVED by Councillor Garratt that Council approve the Parkland 

Regional Library Board 2023 Budget as presented with a 0.20 
increase over the previous year.      

    CARRIED 
 
 
JBC-22-124 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wiseman that Council make a donation of 

$800 to the Sylvan Lake Christmas Bureau to support 2 families.  
    CARRIED 
 

 
 

COUNCIL & LEGISLATION 
 
 Dog Barking Complaint 
JBC-22-125  MOVED by Mayor Maplethorpe that Council accept the Dog Barking 

Complaint as information. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
 

  COUNCIL REPORTS 
 

 Mayor Maplethorpe 
• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board written report 
• Parkland Regional Library Board written report 
• Alberta Municipalities Convention 

  
 Deputy Mayor Wiseman 

•  Sylvan Lake Regional Water and Wastewater Commission 
 

 Councillor Garratt 
• No reports  

  
JBC-22-126   MOVED by Deputy Mayor Wiseman that Council accept the Council 

reports as information. 
     CARRIED     

 
 
 

NEXT COUNCIL MEETING 
 
JBC-22-127  MOVED by Mayor Maplethorpe that the next meeting of Council be 

held November 1, 2022, at 9:30 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
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ADJOURNMENT 
 
JBC-22-128   MOVED by Mayor Maplethorpe that being the agenda matters have 

been concluded, the meeting be adjourned at 10:49 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
 

   __________________________________ 
                             JULIE MAPLETHORPE, MAYOR 

 
        
 

   __________________________________ 
                                                TANNER EVANS, CAO 

C-1
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Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 
October 4, 2022 

Municipal Planning Commission Minutes 
Page 1 of 2 

Initials 

Minutes of a Municipal Planning Commission Meeting of the Summer Village 
of Jarvis Bay, Province of Alberta, held October 4, 2022, at the Summer 
Villages on Sylvan Lake Administration Office in Sylvan Lake, Alberta. 

PRESENT Chair:  Julie Maplethorpe via Zoom  
Deputy Mayor: Annabelle Wiseman via Zoom 
CAO:  Tanner Evans   
Development Officer: Kara Hubbard  
Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau 
Applicant: April Weber via Zoom 
Gallery:       John Cuthbertson via Zoom 

Russell Crook via Zoom 

CALL TO ORDER Chair Maplethorpe called the meeting to order at 9:06 a.m. 

AGENDA 

MPC-22-016  Moved by Chair Maplethorpe to approve the agenda as presented. 
CARRIED 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION(S) 

19 Jarvis Bay Drive   
An application was submitted on behalf of the registered owner for a home 
occupation for the property located at 19 Jarvis Bay Drive (Lot 10, Block 1, 
Plan 2350EO) in the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay. 

Kara Hubbard, April Weber, John Cuthbertson, and Russell Crook left the meeting at 9:15 a.m. 

DEVELOPMENT DECISION(S) 

19 Jarvis Bay Drive 
MPC-22-117 Moved by Annabelle Wiseman that the Municipal Planning Commission 

approve the application for a home occupation (physiotherapy for dogs and 
people) at 19 Jarvis Bay Drive as amended with the following conditions being 
met to the satisfaction of the Development Officer: 

1. The Home occupation commences and continues in the manner
applied for and complies with the regulations and specifications of the
Land Use Bylaw under which this permit was issued.

2. The development permit is only valid for one (1) year from the date of
issuance. A new development approval will be required at that time
should the applicant wish to continue with the Home Occupation use.

3. Any change in use or intensification of this home occupation will
require a new development permit.

4. There shall be no exterior display or advertisement, except as
provided for in section 2.2(11) of the Land Use Bylaw.

5. The applicant is responsible to comply with any other regulations or
approvals required by any other provincial or federal agency.

6. No person other than a resident of the dwelling unit shall be
employed.

C-2
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Initials 
 
 
 

 
 

 

7. There shall be no outside storage of materials, commodities, or 
finished products.  

CARRIED 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  

 
   MPC-22-118 Moved by Chair Maplethorpe that being the agenda matters have been 

concluded, the meeting of the Municipal Planning Commission be adjourned 
at 9:27 a.m. 

    CARRIED  
  

 
 

 
___________________________ 

JULIE MAPLETHORPE, CHAIR 
      
 

  _______                
TANNER EVANS, CAO 
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Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 

Administration and Finance 

Council Date:  November 1, 2022 

Information Item  

Agenda Item:  Accounts Payable Update

Background: 
Total payables processed and presented to Council  $    27,585.27 
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000:  

1. Rugged West Maintenance Inc.    $      3,412.50 
a. Fall 2022 Buoy Removal
b. Mowing and Trimming-Sept 21/22

2. Summer Village of Norglenwold    $    11,437.31 
a. Sept 2022 Muni Specific Costs
b. Sept 2022 Shared Costs

Council Expense Claims Report:

September Expenses 
 Julie Maplethorpe $  2,670.10 
 Annabelle Wiseman $     480.00 
 David Garratt $     120.00 

Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information. 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on 
the operations and affairs of the municipality.  

D-1
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Bank Code - MAIN - General Bank

Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account

1077 2022-09-30 Ace Line Locating Ltd.
5463 242-000-255 - Maintenance Prog Line Locating-2 Tickets 240.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 252.0012.00

1078 2022-09-30 Parkland Nursery & Landscape Services
20-1208 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Water of Trees and Shrubs- 405.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 425.2520.25

1079 2022-09-30 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1282 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Trail Overgrowth Trimming 160.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 168.008.00

1080 2022-09-30 TAR-IFIC Const Ltd
058675 232-000-265 - Sign & Bench Pro Repair and Install Info Board 785.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 824.2539.25

1081 2022-10-07 Sylvan Lake Christmas Bureau
2022DONATION 212-402-220 - Donations to othe 2022 Donation for Two Fam 800.00800.00

1082 2022-10-12 Red Deer River Watershed Allia
OCT2022 243-102-150 - Red Deer River W 2022 Contribution 518.00518.00

1083 2022-10-12 Summer Village Sunbreaker Cove
COMM2022 226-000-200 - Enforcement Commissionaires-Boat Laun 1,005.281,005.28

1084 2022-10-19 Ace Line Locating Ltd.
5512 242-000-255 - Maintenance Prog Line Locating-8 Tickets 960.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,008.0048.00

1085 2022-10-19 Al's Bobcat & Trucking
18891 232-000-250 - Road Maintenanc Moved Barriers to Block Lak 125.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 131.256.25

1086 2022-10-19 Empringham Disposal  Corp
38420 243-000-200 - Contracted Servic Weekly Collection 1,485.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,559.2574.25

1087 2022-10-19 Parkland Regional Library
220104 274-000-850 - Parkland Regiona 4th Quarter Requisition 480.93

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 504.9824.05

1088 2022-10-19 Rugged West Maintenance Inc.
1307 272-000-250 - Buoy Programs Fall 2022 Buoy Removal 1,750.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,837.5087.50
1301 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Mowing and Trimming-Sept 1,500.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,575.0075.00
3,412.50Payment Total:

1089 2022-10-19 Triangle Construction Inc.
1629 232-000-200 - Green Space Pro Clear Fallen Tree 200.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 210.0010.00

1090 2022-10-19 Wild Rose Assessment Service
8774 212-400-232 - Assessment Fees Assessment Fees Oct 1-De 1,650.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,732.5082.50

1091 2022-10-19 Xandal Backhoe Ltd.

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)Date Printed

2022-10-19  12:47 PM Page 1Batch:  2022-00085 to 2022-00094
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Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
22-1002 242-000-255 - Maintenance Prog Repair Valve -180 Jarvis Ba 1,575.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,653.7578.75

14,205.01

Invoice # Payment Amount

Total CH: 

EFT

GL Transaction Description Detail Amount
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
183 2022-09-30 Summer Villages of Norglenwold

2022-00121 261-000-200 - Community Plann ESRI ArcGIS Renewal
212-400-230 - Legal Fees Brownlee-General Matters
261-000-200 - Community Plann AB Land Titles-45336801 169.55

2022-00125 212-100-110 - Salaries Salaries
212-100-130 - Training Training
212-100-140 - Benefits Shared Benefits
212-100-210 - Travel and Subsis T&S
212-100-211 - WCB WCB
212-100-266 - PW Fleet PW Fleet
212-200-215 - Postage/Freight/C Postage/Freight
212-200-500 - Printing Costs Printing Costs
212-200-510 - Office Supplies Office Supplies
212-300-217 - Phone/Fax/Interne Shared Phone/Fax
212-300-540 - Utilities Utilities
212-300-250 - Facility Improvem Facility Improvements
212-300-255 - Facility Maintenan Facility Maintenance
212-300-263 - Condominium Co Condominium Costs
212-300-240 - Computer Softwa Computer Software
212-300-242 - IT equipment IT Equipment
212-300-265 - Equipment Mainte Equipment Maintenance
212-300-270 - Equipment Renta Equipment Rental
212-300-510 - Other Contingenc Contingency
212-300-530 - Building Insurance Shared Building Insurance 11,267.76

11,437.31
11,437.31

55.50
104.05
10.00 

7,727.88 
0.00

263.30 
311.23 
161.76 
208.57

0.00
272.58 
422.71 
103.49 
344.50 
285.09 
833.29

0.00
119.43
35.08

128.63
50.22
0.00
0.00 

Payment Total: 
Total EFT:

Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
3252 2022-10-19 Receiver General/OTH

CP9-22 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratio Council CPP for Sept Remu 110.40110.40

3253 2022-10-19 Waste Management of Canada
1147435-0613-0 243-000-270 - Recycling Program Recycling 984.84

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,034.1049.26

3259 2022-10-19 Epcor
OCT42022-7333 232-000-545 - Street Light Progr Utilities 279.81

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 296.3016.49

3260 2022-10-19 Epcor
OCT62022-9909 242-000-255 - Maintenance Prog Utilities 198.08

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 207.989.90

3261 2022-10-19 Epcor

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)Date Printed

2022-10-19  12:47 PM Page 2Batch:  2022-00085 to 2022-00094
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Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
SEPT72022-990 242-000-255 - Maintenance Prog Utilities 211.20

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 221.7610.56

3262 2022-10-19 Epcor
SEPT72022-550 232-000-545 - Street Light Progr Utilities 33.94

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 35.641.70

3263 2022-10-19 Epcor
OCT62022-5503 232-000-545 - Street Light Progr Utilities 35.02

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 36.771.75

1,942.95Total Other:

27,585.27Total MAIN:

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)Date Printed

2022-10-19  12:47 PM Page 3Batch:  2022-00085 to 2022-00094
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October 25, 22 

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay   

November 1, 2022 

Public Works    

Information Item   

Agenda Item: Public Works Report 

Background:   
The following will provide Council with an update on Public Works activities and 
initiatives: 

- Petro Beach bathroom is secured for winter, snow fence going up end of
October/first week of November.

- Administration is looking into automated garbage cart service for the
village.

- Costing at repair/replacement of Aspen Trail markers with supplier
currently.

- Walkthrough planned with arborist to assess some dead trees on our road
allowance adjacent to Jarvis Bay Drive.

Options for Consideration: 
That Council accepts this report as information. 

Authorities:
 MGA 207( c )  “advises and informs the council on the operation and affairs of 
the municipality” 

D-2
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October 24, 2022 

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 

November 1, 2022 

Planning and Development 

Information Item  

Agenda Item: Development Update 

Background: 
Development Permit Update: 
Currently there are 95 development permits issued in the Summer Villages (29 in 
Birchcliff, 3 in Half Moon Bay, 17 in Jarvis Bay, 21 in Norglenwold, and 25 in 
Sunbreaker Cove). 

The following is the listing for Jarvis Bay: 

1. 166 Jarvis Bay Drive Demolition & Dwelling 
(landscaping to be completed fall)

2. 210 Jarvis Bay Drive Dwelling 
(parcel coverage to be compliant, deadline fall) 

3. 165 Jarvis Bay Drive Demolition & Tree Removal 
(dwelling plans being submitted)

4. 184A Jarvis Bay Drive Dwelling & Detached Garage 
5. 184B Jarvis Bay Drive Demolition & Dwelling  
6. 11 Jarvis Bay Drive Sunroom (Deck Addition)  
7. 251 Jarvis Bay Drive Roof Extension & Shed  
8. 37 Jarvis Bay Drive Deck 
9. 10 Twin Rose Court Dwelling  
10. 44 Jarvis Bay Drive Detached Garage 
11. 208 Jarvis Bay Drive Dwelling  
12. 37 Jarvis Bay Drive Garage w Guest House  
13. 234 Jarvis Bay Drive Dwelling 
14. 234 Jarvis Bay Drive Garage w Guest House  
15. 39 Jarvis Bay Drive Garage w Guest House  
16. 191 Jarvis Bay Drive Driveway & Culvert  
17. 19 Jarvis Bay Drive Home Occupation (NEW)  

   (Physio for people & pets) 

Permit Summary: 

Year to date 2022: 
10 development permits. Estimated project cost $3,616,500.00 

D-3
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October 24, 2022 

2021 Jan.-Dec.: 
9 development permits. Estimated project cost $1,518,000.00 

Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information.  

Authorities: 
Land Use Bylaw #125/13.  

D-3
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August 5, 2022 

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 

November 1, 2022 

Information  

Agenda Item: CAO Report 

Background: 

• The intersection of Highway 20 and Township Road 391 was designed to
accommodate speeds of 100 kilometers per hour. Therefore, the speed
limit currently at 80 kilometers per hour at that intersection likely will not
change.  Administration is pushing for better signage or road markings in
that area

• CAO recently attended the APPR (Alberta Profession Planners Institute)
conference which included sessions on planning law, Municipal
Development Plan rewrites, and Land Use Bylaw rewrites, among other
things.  The Summer Village of Jarvis Bay also received an Award of Merit
in the Comprehensive and Policy Plan category for the recently passed
Sylvan Lake Intermunicipal Development Plan.

Options for Consideration: 
Council accept as information. 

Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information. 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c) “advises and informs the council on the operation and affairs of the 
municipality”. 
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October 27, 22 

Summer Village Jarvis Bay  

Finance 

Request for Decision 

Agenda Item:  Budget 2023 - 2026 

Background: 
Administration would like to provide the following draft 2023 - 2026 Budget to 
Council. 

Options for Consideration: 
1) That Council review and discuss draft operating budget information provided
and to provide the necessary input into the 2023 - 2026 Budget.

A live budget will be provided for any changes and recommendations.    

Administrative Recommendations: 
1) That Council review and approve the 2023 budget as provided.
2) That Council amend and approve the 2023 budget.
3) That Council table item for further discussion and consideration in their

December 2022 Council meeting.

Authorities: 
Section 242(1) of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c M-26, provides 
that Council must adopt an operating budget for each calendar year. 

E-1-A
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Account# Department I Description 2023 Budget 

Administration 

101-000-110 Taxation $ 426,925.66 
101-000-120 Taxes Local Improvement- Completed in 2( $ 
101-103-130 DI Designated Industrial Tax $ 26.44 
101-000-510 Penalties $ 10,300.00 
112-000-540 AIR - UT Interest $ 108.83 
112-000-550 Returns on Investments $ 8,240.00 
112-000-410 Sales of Services and Supplies $ 240.52 
112-000-570 Other Revenue $ 1,088.34 

$ -

$ -

$ -

112-000-740 MSI Operational $ 10,636.00 
Total Administration $ 457,565.80 

Protective Services 

121-000-530 Fines Provincial Collected $ 500.00 
Total Protective Services $ 500.00 

Public Works 

142-000-400 Street Light Charges $ 7,000.00 
142-000-410 Wastewater Charges $ 58,800.00 
142-000-411 Transfer for Wastewater Offset $ 10,738.00 

Total Public Works $ 76,538.00 

Planning and Development 

161-000-410 Certificates of Compliance $ 100.00 
161-000-520 Development Permits/ Appeal Fees $ 600.00 
161-000-510 Inspection Fees $ 1,632.51 
161-000-590 Encroachment Fees $ 218.76 
Total Planning and Development $ 2,551.26 

Total° Revenue 
-·· 

$ 537,155.06 

2024 Budget 

$ 475,116.52 $ 
$ $ 
$ 26.44 $ 
$ 10,506.00 $ 
$ 111.01 $ 
$ 8,404.80 $ 
$ 245.33 $ 
$ 1,110.11 $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 
$ $ 
$ 10,848.72 $ 
$ 506,368.93 $ 

$ 500.00 $ 
$ 500.00 $ 

$ 7,210.00 $ 
$ 58,800.00 $ 
$ $ 

$ 66,010.00 $ 

$ 102.00 $ 
$ 612.00 $ 
$ 1,665.16 $ 
$ 223.13 $ 
$ 2,602.29 $ 

$ 575,481.22 $ 

2025 Budget 2026 Budget 

511,795.48 $ 
$ 

26.44 $ 
10,716.12 $ 

113.23 $ 
8,572.90 $ 

250.24 $ 
1,132.31 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

11,065.69 $ 
543,672.41 $ 

500.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

7,210.00 $ 
58,800.00 $ 

- $

66,010.00 $ 

104.04 $ 
624.24 $ 

1,698.46 $ 
227.59 $ 

2,654.34 $ 

612,836.75 $- _ 

519,544.53 

26.44 
10,930.44 

115.50 
8,744.35 

255.24 
1,154.95 

11,287.01 
552,058.47 

500.00 
500.00 

7,210.00 
58,800.00 

66,010.00 

106.12 
636.72 

1,732.43 
232.15 

2,707.42 

-

621;215.89 
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October 25, 22 

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 

November 1, 2022 

Council & Legislation 

Request for Decision 

Agenda Item: Electronic Meetings Bylaw 

Background: 
During a recent Municipal Accountability Review (MAP), it was noted the 
Procedural Bylaw does not provide a provision to allow for meetings to be held 
electronically.  Since Council passed the Procedural Bylaw recently, 
Administration has provided the Electronic Meetings Bylaw that will allow for 
meetings of Council to be held and attended by Council and residents virtually. 

 Options for Consideration: 
1) Council give 1st, 2nd and 3rd readings to the Electronic Meetings Bylaw

#189-22 as presented.
2) Council give 1st, 2nd and 3rd readings to the Electronic Meetings Bylaw

#189-22 as amended.

Administrative Recommendations: 
1) Council give 1st reading to the Electronic Meetings Bylaw #189-22.
2) Council give 2nd reading to the Electronic Meetings Bylaw #189-22.
3) By unanimous consent, Council give 3red reading to the Electronic

Meetings Bylaw #189-22 at this meeting.
4) Council give 3rd and final reading to the Electronic Meetings Bylaw #189-

22.

Authorities: 
Municipal Government Act Section 199(2) 
A Council may be bylaw provide for council meetings or council committee 
meetings to be conducted by electronic means. 

E-2-A
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SUMMER VILLAGE OF JARVIS BAY 
ELECTRONIC MEETINGS BYLAW 

BY-LAW 189-22 
 
BEING A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF JARVIS BAY TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE ATTENDANCE OF COUNCIL AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES BY 
ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION. 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 199 of the Municipal Government Act, a Council 
may by bylaw provide for council meetings or council committee meetings to be 
conducted by electronic means. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay, in the 
Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
 
TITLE 
 
1.    This bylaw may be cited as the “Electronic Meetings Bylaw.” 
 
 
DEFINITIONS 
 
2     In this Bylaw,  
 

(a) “Chair” means the person authorized to preside over a meeting; 
 

(b) “Chief Administrative Officer” means the Chief Administrative Officer of 
the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay within the meaning of the Municipal 
Government Act, or his/her designate; 

 
(c) “Closed Session” means a meeting or part of a meeting that is “closed to 

the public,” as defined in Section 1(3) of the Municipal Government Act; 
 

(d) “Committee” means a committee, board, or other body established by 
Council under the Municipal Government Act, and includes, without 
limiting the generality of the foregoing, a standing committee, a task 
force, and the committee of the whole; 

 
(e) “Council” means the municipal council of the Summer Village of Jarvis 

Bay; 
 

(f) “Councillor” means a member of Council who is duly elected and 
continues to hold office and includes the mayor; 

 
(g) “Electronic Meeting” means a meeting called and held in full or in part 

via electronic means (including, but not limited to, audio teleconference, 
video teleconference, or via means of the internet); 

 
(h) “FOIP Act” means the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy 

Act, RSA 2000, c F-25, as amended; 
 

(i) “Municipal Government Act’ means the Municipal Government Act, RSA 
2000, c M-26, as amended; 

 
(j) “Quorum” means the minimum number of members that must be 

present at a meeting for business to be legally transacted; 
 

(k) “Summer Village” means the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay. 
 
 

E-2-A
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Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 
Electronic Meetings Bylaw 

Bylaw #189-22 
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APPLICATION 
 
3. The rules and procedures for meetings of Council or Committees 

are outlined in the Procedural Bylaw. 
 

4. Councillors may participate in any meeting by attending in person, 
by telephone, or through video conference. 

 
5. Meetings will be electronically available to Councillors and 

members of the public. 
 

6. Notice of the Council meetings and the meeting links will be 
posted on the Summer Village website and included in the weekly 
email blast to subscribed participants. 
 

7. Except for any part of a meeting closed to one of the exceptions 
to disclosure in Division 2 of Part 1 of the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the Chief Administrative Officer will 
provide access to a live, publicly available audio and video view of 
the location where the meeting is being held. 

 
8. Councillors that are physically present at the meeting location or 

participating by telephone or video conference are deemed to be 
present at the meeting and will be counted towards Quorum. 

 
9. Immediately after a meeting is called to order, the Chair must 

conduct a roll call to confirm the identity of any Councillors 
participating by telephone or video conference. 

 
10. If a meeting is closed pursuant to one of the exceptions to 

disclosure in Division 2 of Part 1 of the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, Councillors participating by 
telephone or video conference must confirm to the Chair that they 
are in a private location and able to maintain confidentiality over 
the item to be discussed. 

 
11. In the case of a public hearing, any member of the public wishing to make 

representations may do so by attending the public hearing in person at the 
administration office, providing written submissions as outlined in the notice 
of public hearing, or by making presentation through electronic means during 
the public participation portion of the hearing once they have been 
addressed by the chair. 
 

This bylaw comes into effect on the date of 3rd reading. 
 
READ a first time this 1st day of November 2022. 
  
READ a second time this 1st day of November 2022. 
 
READ a third and final time this 1st day of November 2022. 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Julie Maplethorpe, Mayor 

 
 

______________________________ 
Tanner Evans, C.A.O. 
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October 25, 22 

Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 

November 1, 2022 

Council & Legislation 

Request for Decision 

Agenda Item: Council Invitation 

Background: 
Mayor Maplethorpe received an invitation from Mayor Hanson from the Town of 
Sylvan Lake, inviting Council to join her in attending the 2022 Bull Riders Canada 
Finals at the NexSource Centre from November 17-19, 2022.   

The invitation is attached for Council’s review and consideration. 

Should Council be interested in attending, the RSVP deadline is November 4, 
2022. 

 Options for Consideration: 
1) Council accept the invitation from the Town of Sylvan Lake and

Administration send RSVP.
2) Council accept as information and Administration send regrets.

Administrative Recommendations: 
1) Council discuss and provide direction to Administration.

Authorities: 
n/a 

E-2-B
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https://sylvanlibrary.prl.ab.ca/services/previous-film-society-movies










 

St. John Ambulance’s Opioid Poisoning Response Training provides participants with a 
trauma-informed and de-stigmatized approach to opioid poisoning awareness. 
 
For more information on program details, please visit their website 
https://reactandreverse.ca/  or email them at naloxone@sja.ca for inquiries. 
  

 

 

Veteran's Week Resources 
 

 

 

Veterans Affairs Canada has created activity books, 
infographics, postcards, bookmarks and posters to 
encourage youth to learn more about the importance of 
remembrance and the roles played by Canadians during 
times of war, military conflict, and peace. These materials 
are free. Orders for materials should be placed by 
October 24 in order to receive the materials by 
Remembrance Day.  
 
   

 

 

TRAINING & EVENTS 
 
 

Dates and registration information for upcoming library training and events. 
  
 

 

 

Upcoming Webinars 
 
If you would like more information about these training opportunities, please contact 
libraryservices@prl.ab.ca. To watch recordings of past training sessions, visit Niche 
Academy. 
   

  

Getting Started with Libby 
October 10 
  
Join OverDrive's training team for this live 
session to learn how easy it is to get your 
patrons started with Libby, the library 
reading app. This session will demonstrate:  

• How to browse and borrow ebooks 
and audiobooks. 

• Tips for customizing the 
experience. 

• Answers to frequently asked 
questions from end-users. 

 Accessibility in Your Library  
October 12 
  
Tune in on Wednesday October 12, 12:00-
1:00 p.m. to learn about what disability and 
accessibility are. In this webinar you will 
learn how to do a walkthrough of your 
physical space to see how accessible it is. 
   

  

 

Alberta Board Member Essentials 
October-November  

F-1,2
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PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL 

MEMORANDUM 

 

To: R. Sheppard      Date: May 12, 2022 

Fr: S. Alexander-Smith, QC    File:  

RE: Use of Population data for funding per Master Agreement 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 

A portion of your funding is levied against your members in accordance with the PRL 
Membership Agreement (“the Agreement”), as follows:  

 

8.2 The budget and estimate of money required referred to in clause 8.1 above, shall be 
effective upon receipt by the PRL Board of written notification of approval from 

 two thirds of the Parties to this Agreement which must represent at least two-thirds 
of the member population; and thereupon, each Party to this Agreement shall pay to 
the PRL Board an amount which is the product of the per capita requisition set out in 
Schedule “B” and the population of the Parties to the agreement. Payments shall be 
made on or before the dates set out therein. 

Per the Agreement, the populations of each member is determined as follows: 

8.3 The population of a municipality that is a Party to this Agreement shall be deemed to 
be the most recent population figure for the municipality as published by Alberta 
Municipal Affairs.” 

Historically,  Alberta Municipal Affairs published population lists.  Circa 2019, it has published 
that is now adopting the data prepared by the Office of Statistics and Information at Alberta 
Treasury Board and Finance in lieu of the population lists. 

To set rates in 2021 &2022, you relied on the population figures from the  Treasury Board and 
Finance Resources, which was not objected to by your membership. 

You are now preparing your Budget for 2023, and the question has been raised by a member, 
whether you should instead be:  

(a) using the last published population list by Municipals Affairs (2019), or 
(b) the Federal Census. 

F-1,2

Page 20 of 21



 

ISSUE: 

Based on the terms of your membership agreement,  what is the appropriate population figures to 
use to determine rates per clause 8.2 of your Agreement? 

DISCUSSION: 

Presently the Agreement that is executed by your membership directs your rules of play.   

To interpret the terms of a biding agreement, the court reads the contract as a whole, giving the words 

their ordinary and grammatical meaning consistent with the surrounding circumstances known to the 
parties at the time of contract formation. 

If the operative consideration for funding under the Agreement is to adjust yearly based on the ‘recent’ 
population figures, then the indication by Municipal Affairs that they have discontinued their list in favour 
of adopting the Office of Statistics and Information at Alberta Treasury Board, supports that the Treasury 

Board figures are “the most recent population figure for the municipality as published by Alberta 
Municipal Affairs.” 

While Alberta Municipal Affairs has informed on its website that it will continue to fund per 
capita grants based on the 2019 Municipal Affairs Population List until 2021 federal census 
results are available,  that is not funding model set out in your Agreement.  You are required to 
use the most recently published figures.   

See:  https://www.alberta.ca/municipal-census-and-population-estimates.aspx 

As such, to the extent your Agreement calls for ‘recent’, and the funding from members is 
reviewed annually, they ‘plain and ordinary meaning of ‘recent’ (and context - were further 
exploration of the circumstance be required) would support that appropriate interpretation of your 
Agreement is that the annual data for population estimates are derived from Office of Statistics and 

Information at Alberta Treasury Board. 

In light of the above,  if the membership wishes to amend the formula for calculating the membership 
levies, that would need to be done using the amending process set out in the agreement, being, clause 17, 
as modified by clause 8.6 (if applicable).  This would include a transition to using Federal Census data 
rather than the Treasury Branch information.  Having said that, if of its own volition,  Municipal Affairs 
revised its publishing of population figures to be reliant on the Federal Census vs. the Treasury Board data, 

then arguably that would be the ‘the most recent population figure for the municipality as published 
by Alberta Municipal Affairs.” But a review of the website lands with the Treasury Board, at this 
point in time.   

I trust this answers your question,  Please advise if you’d like further information or clarification.  

 

S. Alexander-Smith,QC. 
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